
1 

AMENDMENT TO 
CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT 

BETWEEN THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 
AZUSA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND THE 
SUPERINTENDENT 

 
This Amendment to the Contract of Employment of the Superintendent (“Contract”), 

dated June 16, 2020, and amended on July 9, 2021, March 15, 2022, June 21, 2022, November 1, 
2022, and June 20, 2023, is entered into by and between the Azusa Unified School District 
(“District”) and Arturo Ortega (“Superintendent”) (collectively referred to hereinafter as the 
“Parties”), effective July 1, 2023. 
 
The Parties agree to amend the terms of the Contract as follows: 
 

1. Annual Salary.  Effective July 1, 2023, the Superintendent’s annual base salary shall be 
increased by 5.3% to Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred Eighteen Dollars 
($280,818.00), payable in twelve (12) equal monthly installments, pursuant to the 
District’s usual payroll procedures.  Salary shall be prorated for service of less than a full 
year.  This salary adjustment is consistent with the salary increase approved for the 
District’s certificated management and represented certificated employees. 

  
2. Health and Welfare Benefits.  Effective July 1, 2023, the District shall increase its annual 

contribution to the Assistant Superintendent’s Health Benefit (Medical) plans by One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500). This health benefit adjustment is consistent 
with the health benefit increase approved for the District’s certificated management and 
represented certificated employees. 
 

3. Other Provisions.  All other terms and conditions of the Contract not modified herein 
shall remain in full force and effect.  This Amendment shall be attached to and 
incorporated into the original Contract. 
 

4. Board Approval.  The effectiveness of this Amendment is contingent upon the approval 
of the District’s Board of Education at a lawfully convened meeting. 

 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly approved and executed this 

Amendment on the date set forth below. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE  
AZUSA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
Dated:        By:        
              Board of Education President 
 
 
 



2 

SUPERINTENDENT 
 
 
Dated:        By:        
              Arturo Ortega 
675-4/6768211.1  


